RECEIVED

1028 JUN 29 AN 9-12

OFFICE CHARLES AND SELECTION OF THE SELECTI

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1988

ENROLLED

CENATE DILL NO 17

SENATE BILL NO.

(By Senator Senator Zarman)

PASSED fene / 6, 1988
In Effect from Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 17

(Senators Tonkovich, Mr. President (By Request) and Harman, original sponsors)

[Passed June 16, 1988; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of all federal funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-eight, to the State Department of Education, Account No. 2860, supplementing chapter one hundred twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, The Governor has established the receipt and availability of federal funds for new programs, now available for expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1987-1988, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 2860, chapter one hundred twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the designated line item:

1	TITLE 2—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 2. Appropriations of federal funds.
3	EDUCATIONAL
4	30—State Department of Education
5	(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
6	Account No. 2860
7	1 Unclassified\$500,000
8	Any unexpended balance remaining in the Unclassified
9	appropriation for asbestos abatement at the close of the
.0	fiscal year 1987-88 is hereby reappropriated for
1	expenditure during the fiscal year 1988-89.
2	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is
13	to supplement this account in the budget bill for fiscal year
4	1987-88 by adding to this existing line item an amount to be
5	used for the implementation of the federal grant for the
16	purpose of Asbestos Abatement in the public schools of
l 7	West Virginia.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Benear V. Lelly

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Sould C. Walle.
Clerk of the Senate

Donald S. Lapp Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within .	bened t	his the 27th
day of	me 1988. Auh A.	Sharef.
8 (10-20) (200) 2		Governor

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
Date 6/21/88
Time 11: 232.m.